IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
	
STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff,

v.

___________________________________________________,
Defendant.
	
CRIMINAL NO:  ___________________________________

PETITION TO PLEAD GUILTY SERIOUS MISDEMEANOR SEX CRIME

                                     Defendant in custody.




[bookmark: _GoBack]NOW ON ________________________Defendant appears in person and with counsel, _____________________________________,   and interpreter: ____________________________ to plead guilty to charge checked below.    
The State is present and represented by ________________________________.
Defendant hereby enters a guilty plea to (Check only those that apply):

 Reckless Exposure to Infectious or Contagious Disease (No Infection) in violation of Iowa Code § 709D.3(4).
 Admitting a Minor (not a Child) to a Premises with Obscene Materials in violation of Iowa Code § 728.3(1).    
 Dissemination of Obscene Materials to a Minor in violation of Iowa Code § 728.2.    
 Indecent Exposure in violation of Iowa Code § 709.9.    
 Invasion of Privacy in violation of Iowa Code § 709.21. 
 Lascivious Conduct with a Minor in violation of Iowa Code § 709.9.
 Sexual Exploitation by a Counselor or Therapist (within One Year of Services) in violation of Iowa Code § 709.15(2)(c) & 
      709.15(4)(c).    

The Defendant states to the Court as follows:
I am charged in my true and correct name and I wish to plead guilty to the charge in the above matter. 
I plead guilty.  There have been no promises or threats to get me to plead guilty. I am, at this time, of sound mind.  
I am not under the influence of any drug, medication or alcohol that would hurt my ability to make decisions.
I understand the nature of the charge against me and that:
	I am considered innocent until the State proves my guilt by evidence beyond a reasonable doubt;
	I have a right to a speedy and public trial by jury and a right to be represented by an attorney at that trial;
	If I cannot afford an attorney to represent me, the Court will appoint one at the State’s expense;
	I have a right to hear the evidence against me from the witnesses and subject them to cross examination;
	I have the right to testify in my defense, or refuse to testify, and my refusal would not reflect on my guilt or innocence;
	I have the right to produce witnesses, subpoena them to appear at trial, and have them testify on my behalf.
The maximum sentence for this charge is: Imprisonment for not more than 12 months and a fine of not more than $1875 and the additional consequences set out below. 
The minimum sentence for this charge is: a fine of not less than $315 and the additional consequences set out below.
I understand that pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 911, in addition to the above possible sentences, I will be assessed a 35% surcharge on any fine imposed;  I will be assessed a $100 domestic/sexual abuse/stalking surcharge for each conviction for a violation of sections 708.2A, 708.11 or 709.
I understand a fine and/or jail time cannot be imposed if I receive a deferred judgment but civil penalties will still be imposed. 
I understand that if I am not a citizen of the United States that a criminal conviction or deferred judgment may result in
Deportation and affect re-entry into the United States or have other adverse immigration consequences under federal 
immigration laws.
I am knowingly and intelligently pleading guilty to the charge because I am guilty.  I ask the Court to accept my guilty plea.
I understand that I have the right of allocution, which means I have the right to speak to the Judge regarding punishment/sentencing
and I knowingly and intelligently waive (give up) that right.
To contest this plea I must file a Motion in Arrest of Judgment within 45 days after this plea but no later than 5 days prior to
sentencing.  I understand that by seeking immediate sentencing I give up this right and forever waive my right to challenge this plea
and to appeal my plea.  I also waive the preparation and use of a pre-sentence investigation.












State v ________________________ Case Number: ________________					Page 2						


The plea agreement is													
																
I understand the Court is not bound by the plea agreement and may impose the maximum sentence as allowed by law.

 I waive my right to have a verbatim record of these proceedings.
I understand and agree to pay full restitution and court costs for all charged offenses including any counts or cases dismissed.
In order to establish a factual basis I ask the court to accept as true the minutes of testimony, the date of offense is _______________
and I admit I did the following:  												
																
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

I understand my plea to a sex crime will have additional consequences as follows:
· I will be required to register as a Sex Offender.  § 692A.103.   I will have to register specific information with the sheriff’s office and I must do so as often as the law provides.  If I leave out required information or fail to register at the times the law provides, as the law provides I can be charged with a new crime and if I am on probation or parole, it could be revoked. 
· I will be required to pay a $250 sex offender civil penalty in addition to any other fines or fees.
· Unless I am granted a deferred judgment, I will be subject to a special sentence of ten (10) years beginning after I complete my probation, prison or jail sentence.  During this special sentence, I will be subject to the rules and supervision of the Department of Correctional Services (DCS) as if on parole and could be incarcerated for violation of DCS rules.  § 903B.2
· I will be required to submit a DNA sample which will be included in both state and national DNA databases. § 81.2
· Any conviction or deferred judgment counts as a prior violation if I am later charged with a crime classified as a Sexually Predatory Offense in which case I would be subject to more serious punishment as a result of this case.  § 901A.1.
· I will likely be required to participate in, cooperate with, and complete Sex Offender Treatment.  Failure to do so can result in revocation of any probation I am granted and can prolong any period of incarceration imposed. § 903A.2
 Check this box only if 1 or more victims was a minor.  I admit that one or more victim(s) of this crime was a minor.  
· Because one or more of my victims was a minor, if, at the time of this offense, I was a mandatory reporter of child abuse and this crime violated Chapter 709, I am not entitled to a deferred sentence, deferred judgment, or suspended sentence.  § 907.3 
· Because one or more of my victims was a minor, I will be subject to restrictions on my movement, employment and activities and I may be subject to electronic monitoring. § 692A.113, § 692A.115.

By signing below, I acknowledge that I have read and understand the above petition to plead guilty and all statements therein are true and correct.


________________________________________			_______________________________________
Defendant							Defendant’s Attorney				
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